3
rd
 Conference on Sustainability in Civil Engineering (CSCE’21)
Department of Civil Engineering
Capital University of Science and Technology, Islamabad Pakistan
Page 1 of  6
Investigation of High Strength Concrete Bridge Piers
Retrofitted with CFRP under Seismic Loading

Model
Type
Model Nomenclature
Max Lat. Force
(Kips) - North
Max Lat. Force
(Kips)-South
Average Lateral Force
(Kips)
Percentage
Increase
D
a
m
a
g
e
d
M
o
d
el
s CM-6192 6.3233 9.5174 7.9204
15.96%
DRM-SL 6192 8.7280 9.6404 9.1842
CM-6192 6.3233 9.5174 7.9204
9.11%
DRM-DL 6192 6.6691 10.6142 8.6417
U
n
d
a
m
a
g
e
d
 M
o
d
el
s CM-6192 6.3233 9.5174 7.9204
11.51%
UDRM-SL 6192 7.7989 9.8658 8.8323
CM-6192 6.3233 9.5174 7.9204
18.95%
UDRM-DL 6192 7.5963 11.2456 9.4210
COMPARISON BETWEEN CONTROL MODELS OF HSC 6192 Psi & LSC 1800 & 2400 Psi
Model
Type
Model Nomenclature
Max Lat. Force
(Kips) - North
Max Lat. Force
(Kips)-South
Average Lateral Force
(Kips)
Percentage
Increase
C
o
n
tr
o
l
M
o
d
el
s
CM-1800 Psi 5.4400 6.2550 5.8475
35.45%
CM-6192 Psi 6.3233 9.5174 7.9203

Model
Type
Model Nomenclature
Max Lat. Force
(Kips) - North
Max Lateral Force
(Kips) - South
Average Lateral Force
(Kips)
Percentage
Increase
D
R
M
-S
L
DRM-SL 1800 Psi 5.7745 6.0412 5.9079
55.46%
DRM-SL 6192 Psi 8.7280 9.6404 9.1842
DRM-SL 2400 Psi 9.1470 6.7230 7.9350
15.74%
DRM-SL 6192 Psi 8.7280 9.6404 9.1842
COMPARISON B/W UDRMs - SL CFRP OF HSC 6192 Psi & LSC 1800 & 2400 Psi
Model
Type
Model Nomenclature
Max Lat. Force
(Kips) - North
Max Lateral Force
(Kips) - South
Average Lateral Force
(Kips)
Percentage
Increase
U
D
R
M
-
S
L
UDRM-SL 1800 Psi 7.5399 6.3101 6.9250
27.54%
UDRM-SL 6192 Psi 7.7989 9.8658 8.8323
UDRM-SL 2400 Psi 9.0000 7.9168 8.4584
4.42%
UDRM-SL 6192 Psi 7.7989 9.8658 8.8323
D
O

Model
Type
Model Nomenclature
Max Lat. Force
(Kips) - North
Max Lateral Force
(Kips) - South
Average Lateral
Force (Kips)
Percentage
Increase
C
o
n
tr
o
l
M
o
d
el
s CM-1800 Psi 5.4400 6.2550 5.8475
35.45%
CM-6192 6.3233 9.5174 7.9203
CM - 2400 Psi 7.7100 5.3250 6.5175
21.52%
CM-6192 6.3233 9.5174 7.9203
COMPARISON BETWEEN DRMs - DL CFRP OF HSC 6192 Psi & LSC 1800 & 2400 Psi
Model
Type
Model Nomenclature
Max Lat. Force
(Kips) - North
Max Lateral Force
(Kips) - South
Average Lateral
Force (Kips)
Percentage
Increase
D
R
M
-D
L
DRM-DL 1800 Psi 5.2000 6.2000 5.7000
51.61%
DRM-DL 6192 Psi 6.6691 10.6142 8.6417
DRM-DL 2400 Psi 7.8200 5.4000 6.6100
30.74%
DRM-DL 6192 Psi 6.6691 10.6142 8.6417
COMPARISON BETWEEN UDRMs - SL CFRP OF HSC 6192 Psi & LSC 1800 & 2400 Psi
Model
Type
Model Nomenclature
Max Lat. Force
(Kips) - North
Max Lateral Force
(Kips) - South
Average Lateral
Force (Kips)
Percentage
Increase
U
D
R
M
-
D
L
UDRM-DL 1800 Psi 7.0000 7.4319 7.2160
30.56%
UDRM-DL 6192 Psi 7.5963 11.2456 9.4209
UDRM-DL 2400 Psi 9.8034 8.0853 8.9444
5.33%
UDRM-DL 6192 Psi 7.5963 11.2456 9.4209
In Table 1, there is  self-comparison of different categories of High strength concrete (6192 psi) models as well as
their comparisons with the corresponding Single Layered CFRP Low strength concrete models (1800 & 2400 psi).
While in Table 2, there are comparison results of High strength concrete models with the corresponding Double
Layered CFRP Low strength concrete models (1800 & 2400 psi). The data in both these tables is extracted from the
aforementioned backbone curves and is expressed in the form of numerical data in terms of percentage increase which
gives a better understanding of results.
Table 1.   Single Layered CFRP Model Results - % Increase in Load carrying Capacity (1800, 2400 vs 6192 psi)
3
rd
 Conference on Sustainability in Civil Engineering (CSCE’21)
Department of Civil Engineering
Capital University of Science and Technology, Islamabad Pakistan
Page 6 of  6
5 Conclusions:
After the detailed analysis of results, it was found out that:
i. Upon comparison of the CM and DRM – SL & DL of HSC, Load carrying Capacity in the DRM-SL model
was increased by 15.96% for SL wrapping and 9.11% for DL wrapping and upon comparison of the CM and
UDRM – SL & DL of HSC, it was increased by 11.51% for SL wrapping and 18.95 % for DL wrapping.
ii. Upon comparison of the CM of LSC (1800 & 2400 Psi) and HSC Models (6192 Psi), Load carrying Capacity in
the HSC model was increased by 35.45% for 1800 Psi vs 6192 Psi and 21.52% for 2400 Psi vs 6192 Psi.
iii. Upon comparison of the DRM-SL CFRP wrapped LSC models (1800 & 2400 Psi) and DRM-SL CFRP
Wrapped HSC Models (6192 psi) Load carrying Capacity in HSC model was increased by 55.46% for 1800
Psi vs 6192 Psi and 15.74% for 2400 Psi vs 6192 Psi.
iv. Upon comparison of the UDRM-SL CFRP wrapped LSC models (1800 & 2400 Psi) and UDRM-SL CFRP
Wrapped HSC Models (6192 Psi) Load carrying Capacity in the HSC model was increased by 27.54% for
1800 Psi vs 6192 Psi and 4.42% for 2400 Psi vs 6192 Psi.